

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STAHL SPECIALTY COMPANY

and

Case 17-CA-088639

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL #1464
affiliated with the INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL
WORKERS, AFL-CIO

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT STAHL SPECIALTY
COMPANY'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Respectfully submitted by
Lauren M. Fletcher
Counsel for the General Counsel

Table of Contents

I. PREFACE	1
II. RESPONDENT’S CHALLENGES TO THE AUTHORITY OF THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE HAVE NO MERIT	1
III. FACTS SUPPORTING JUDGE DIBBLE’S DECISION	5
1. Chris Armstrong’s Union Activity	5
2. Respondent’s Discovery of Union Activity	6
3. Respondent Threatened Employees with Plant Closure for Engaging in Union Activities	7
4. Respondent Posted Literature Making Unlawful Threats of Permanent Job Loss	8
5. Respondent Unlawfully Engaged in Surveillance of Employees’ Union Activities	8
6. Results of Respondent’s Initial Investigation	9
7. Respondent Threatened Employees with Plant Closure for Engaging in Union Activities and Interrogated Armstrong about his Union Activity	9
8. Respondent Terminated Armstrong	10
a. Lead Man Duties	10
b. Supervisory Structure	10
c. Armstrong Received His Orders from Stewart	11
d. It Was Impossible For Armstrong to Carry Out All of Stewart’s Orders	11
e. Armstrong Assigned Operators to Machines	12
f. Armstrong’s Work Performance on August 26-27	13
g. Armstrong Received Venkatesan’s Order From Stowell	13
h. Armstrong Talked to Moore	16
i. Armstrong’s Suspension	16
III. LEGAL ANALYSIS SUPPORTING JUDGE DIBBLE’S DECISION	18
A. The Administrative Law Judge correctly found that Respondent Unlawfully Terminated Chris Armstrong	18
1. Armstrong Engaged in Union Activity	19
2. Respondent Had Knowledge of Armstrong’s Union Activity	19
a. McBride’s Credibility	19
b. Stewart’s Interrogation	21
3. Respondent Exhibited Union Animus	22
4. Respondent Was Motivated to Discharge Armstrong Because of His Union Activity	25

c.	Respondent Failed to Adequately Investigate	25
(i)	Respondent Did Not Interview Any Witnesses.....	25
(ii)	Respondent Did Not Check Armstrong’s Work.....	27
(iii)	Respondent Did No Follow-Up Investigation	32
d.	Respondent Did Not Follow Its Progressive Disciplinary Policy	33
e.	Respondent Intended to Terminate Armstrong Despite His Record or the Results of the Investigation	35
(i)	Venkatesan’s Credibility.....	37
(ii)	Spalding’s Credibility.....	37
5.	Respondent Failed to Establish that It Terminated Armstrong for Non-Discriminatory Reasons	38
a.	Respondent’s Purported Reason That It Terminated Armstrong Because of His Disciplinary Record Is Pretextual	39
b.	Respondent’s Arguments That Armstrong Was Grossly Negligent and Made False Reports Are Contrived	42
(iii)	Armstrong Was Not Grossly Negligent	42
(iv)	Armstrong Did Not Make False Reports.....	43
B.	Section 8(a)(1) Violations.....	44
1.	The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent Engaged in Surveillance of Employees’ Union Activities	45
2.	The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent Threatened Employees with Facility Closure for Engaging in Union Activities.....	45
3.	The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent Interrogated Employees Concerning Their Union Activities	46
4.	The Judge Correctly Found that Respondent Posted Literature Threatening Employees With Permanent Job Loss for Engaging in Protected Activities	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF CASES

<i>2 Sisters Food Group</i> , 357 NLRB No. 168 (2011)	34
<i>Adco Electric</i> , 307 NLRB 1113, 1128 (1990)	26
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , No. 15-2229, 2016 WL 1598607, at 6 (3d Cir. Apr. 21, 2016)	3, 4
<i>Alstyle Apparel</i> , 351 NLRB 1287 (2007)	27, 29, 35
<i>American Crane Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 1401, 1417 (1998)	27
<i>American Gardens Management Company</i> , 338 NLRB No. 76, slip op. at 2 (2002)	18
<i>Asociacion Hospital del Maestro</i> , 291 NLRB 198, 204 (1988)	26
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453, 460 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	2
<i>Bremol Electric, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 1557, 1567 (1984)	46
<i>Clinton Food 4 Less</i> , 288 NLRB 597, 598 (1988)	26
<i>Connecticut Humane Society</i> , 351 NLRB 1, 62 (2012).....	48
<i>Dobbs International Services</i> , 335 NLRB 972, 973 (2001)	20
<i>Doolin Security Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F. 3d 203, 214 (D.C. Cir 1988).....	2, 3
<i>Dorsey Trailers, Inc. Northumberland, PA Plant</i> , 327 NLRB 835, 851 (1999)	45
<i>Eagle Comtronics</i> , 363 NLRB 515 (1982).....	48
<i>Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 219 (1991)	26
<i>Fairfax Hospital</i> , 310 NLRB 299, 310 (1993)	45
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704, 706 (D.C.Cir.1996).....	3, 4
<i>Fern Terrace Lodge</i> , 297 NLRB 8 (1989)	48
<i>Guardian Automotive Trim, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 475, 475 fn. 1 (2003).....	34
<i>House of Raeford Farms, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 568 (1992)	46

<i>In re D&F Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 618, 619 (2003)	45
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111, 126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Joy Recovery Technology Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 356, 365 (1995)	45
<i>Kanawha Stone Company, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 235, 237 (2001)	46
<i>Laidlaw</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968)	48
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 564 F.3d 469, 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Miami Systems Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 71 fn. 4 (1995)	45
<i>Midnight Rose Hotel</i> , 343 NLRB 1003, 1005 (2004)	27, 35
<i>Photo Drive Up</i> , 267 NLRB 329, 359 and fn. 189 (1983)	23
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177-78 (1984)	45, 47
<i>St. George Warehouse</i> , 349 NLRB 870, 878 (2007)	24
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3 rd Cir. 1951)	1
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755, 756-757 (2006)	20
<i>Sunnyvale Medical Clinic</i> , 277 NLRB 1217, 1217-18 (1985)	45, 47
<i>Sunnyvale</i> , 277 NLRB at 1218	47
<i>Sunrise Health Care Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 902 (2001)	46
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir., Aug. 7, 2015), <i>rehearing denied</i> , Jan. 20, 2016, <i>petition for certiorari filed April 6, 2016</i>	2
<i>The Boeing Co</i> , 362 NLRB No. 195, slip op. at 1-2 n. 1, ptn for review filed (9th Cir. 15-72894)	2
<i>Toll Mfg. Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 832, 833 (2004)	34
<i>Uniontown Hospital Assn.</i> , 277 NLRB 1298, 1299 (1985)	45
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456, 464 (1996)	4
<i>United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1, 14-15 (1926)	4
<i>Visador Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 1039, 1044 (1991)	26

<i>Volair Contractors, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 673, 676 fn. 17 (2004).....	20
<i>Wallace International de Puerto Rico</i> , 324 NLRB 1046, n. 1 (1997).....	24
<i>Washington Nursing Home</i> , 321 NLRB 366, 375 (1996).....	25
<i>Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	18
